

No. 16-5240

Oral Argument Not Yet Scheduled

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

BUTTE COUNTY, CALIFORNIA,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

JONODEV OSCEOLA CHAUDHURI, in his official capacity as Chairman,
National Indian Gaming Commission, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees,

and

MECHOOPDA INDIAN TRIBE OF CHICO RANCHERIA, CALIFORNIA,
a federally recognized Indian Tribe,
Intervenor-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court, District of Columbia
No. 08-cv-00519-FJS
Honorable Frederick J. Scullin, Jr.

BRIEF OF THE FEDERAL APPELLEES

JEFFREY H. WOOD
Acting Assistant Attorney General

Of Counsel:

JENNIFER TURNER
Office of the Solicitor,
U.S. Dep't of the Interior

WILLIAM B. LAZARUS
ROBERT P. STOCKMAN
LAURA L. MAUL
JEFFREY S. BEELAERT
Attorneys, U.S. Dep't of Justice
Env't & Nat. Res. Div.
P.O. Box 7415
Washington, DC 20044
(202) 307-6250
Jeffrey.Beelaert@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities	vi
Glossary	xii
Introduction	1
Jurisdictional statement	2
Pertinent statutes and regulations.....	2
Statement of the issues	3
Statement of the case	3
I. Factual background	3
A. Chico Rancheria.....	3
B. Reinstatement of trust status	6
C. The Chico parcel	7
II. Legal background.....	9
A. Indian Reorganization Act.....	9
B. Indian Gaming Regulatory Act.....	10
C. Informal agency adjudication	12
III. Procedural background	14
A. The district court’s remand order.....	14
B. The administrative record on remand	15
C. The district court’s 2012 order	18
D. The Department’s 2014 decision	19

E.	The district court’s order on the 2014 Beckham report	21
F.	The district court’s decision on summary judgement .	22
	Summary of argument	26
	Standard of review	28
	Argument.....	29
I.	The Department properly defined the scope and process of the informal adjudication on remand	29
A.	Consistent with this Court’s opinion, the district court issued a broad remand order that the Department followed.....	30
1.	This Court required the Department to consider the 2006 Beckham report on remand	31
2.	The district court’s remand order did not limit the Department’s discretion to consider additional evidence relevant to the trust acquisition.....	32
B.	The Department gave Butte County a reasonable opportunity to respond to the Tribe’s submission	36
C.	The Department properly granted the Tribe a fifteen-day extension of time to file its submission.....	38
II.	The Department’s decision to take the Chico parcel into trust for gaming was neither arbitrary nor capricious	40
A.	This Court should disregard the 2014 Beckham report.....	42
B.	The Department properly concluded that the Chico parcel qualifies for gaming under the restored lands exception.....	44

1.	The Mechoopda Tribe is a restored tribe.....	45
2.	The Chico parcel qualifies as restored lands.....	45
a.	Pre-2008 authority.....	45
b.	Part 292 regulations	53
C.	The Department considered the 2006 Beckham report and the County’s other material.....	56
	Conclusion	61
	Certificate of compliance.....	62
	Statutory and Regulatory Addendum	
	Certificate of service	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Am. Bioscience, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 243 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	13, 41
<i>Am. Wildlands v. Kempthorne</i> , 530 F.3d 991 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	43
<i>Am. Wrecking Corp. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 351 F.3d 1254 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	60
<i>Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974)	29
<i>Burlington Truck Lines v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962)	40, 41
<i>*Butte Cty., Cal. v. Hogan</i> , 613 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	1, 6, 8, 10-14, 28, 31, 34, 37, 39, 45, 56, 57
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977)	13
<i>*Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973)	13, 44, 57
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009)	15, 33
<i>Chippewa Dialysis Servs. v. Leavitt</i> , 511 F.3d 172 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	47
<i>Chritton v. NTSB</i> , 888 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	41, 57
<i>Citizens Exposing Truth About Casinos v. Kempthorne</i> , 492 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	10

<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	13, 39, 44
* <i>City of Roseville v. Norton</i> , 348 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	5, 10, 44, 46, 52
* <i>Consolo v. Fed. Maritime Comm’n</i> , 383 U.S. 607 (1966)	41, 42
<i>Ctr. for Auto Safety v. Dole</i> , 828 F.2d 799 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	41
<i>Dickson v. Sec’y of Defense</i> , 68 F.3d 1396 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	29
<i>Enter. Nat’l Bank v. Vilsack</i> , 568 F.3d 229 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	28
<i>Envtl. Def. Fund v. Costle</i> , 657 F.2d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	43
* <i>Fed. Power Comm’n v. Transcon. Gas Pipe Line Corp.</i> , 423 U.S. 326 (1976)	30, 33, 36
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985)	44
* <i>Fly v. Heitmeyer</i> , 309 U.S. 146 (1940)	30, 33, 36
<i>Grand Traverse Band of Ottawa & Chippewa Indians v. Office of the U.S. Att’y for W. Dist. of Mich.</i> , 198 F. Supp. 2d 920 (W.D. Mich. 2002)	11, 45, 46
<i>Grand Traverse Band of Ottawa & Chippewa Indians v. Office of the U.S. Att’y for W. Dist. of Mich.</i> , 369 F.3d 960 (6th Cir. 2004)	11
<i>Hill Dermaceuticals, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 709 F.3d 44 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	43

<i>Hudson v. FAA</i> , 192 F.3d 1031 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	13, 57
<i>IMS, P.C. v. Alvarez</i> , 129 F.3d 618 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	25, 43
<i>In re Subpoena Duces Tecum</i> , 156 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	39
<i>*Indep. U.S. Tanker Owners Comm. v. Lewis</i> , 690 F.2d 908 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	13, 28
<i>Jackson v. Mabus</i> , 808 F.3d 933 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	42
<i>Kaufman v. Perez</i> , 745 F.3d 521 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	47
<i>Kisser v. Cisneros</i> , 14 F.3d 615 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	28
<i>McKinley v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 647 F.3d 331 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Morall v. DEA</i> , 412 F.3d 165 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	56
<i>*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n, Inc. v. State Farm</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	28, 29, 40, 52, 56
<i>New York v. EPA</i> , 413 F.3d 3 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	43, 46, 52, 54
<i>*Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990)	12, 28, 36
<i>*PPG Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 52 F.3d 363 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	23, 30, 36

<i>Redding Rancheria v. Jewell</i> , 776 F.3d 706 (9th Cir. 2015)	6
<i>Safe Extensions, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 509 F.3d 593 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>Scotts Valley Band of Pomo Indians of the Sugar Bowl Rancheria, et al. v. United States</i> , 921 F.2d 924 (9th Cir. 1990)	7
<i>Siegel v. SEC</i> , 592 F.3d 147 (D.C. 2010).....	41
<i>Styrene Info. & Research Ctr., Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 851 F. Supp. 2d 57 (D.D.C. 2012).....	24, 25
* <i>Sw. Airlines Co. v. TSA</i> , 650 F.3d 752 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	13, 36, 60
<i>Tennis Channel, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 827 F.3d 137 (D.C. 2016).....	35, 37, 38
<i>Theodore Roosevelt Conservation P'ship v. Salazar</i> , 616 F.3d 497 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	37
* <i>Throckmorton v. NTSB</i> , 963 F.2d 441 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	41, 57
<i>Tourus Records, Inc. v. DEA</i> , 259 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	31
<i>Union Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 890 F.2d 1193 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	23
<i>United Steel, Paper, & Forestry, Rubber, Mfg., Energy, Allied Indus. & Serv. Workers Int'l Union v. Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp.</i> , 707 F.3d 319 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	42
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951)	14, 41

<i>Van Hollen v. FEC</i> , 811 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	29
* <i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978)	33, 37
<i>Village of Bensenville v. FAA</i> , 457 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	28
<i>Walter O. Boswell Mem’l Hosp. v. Heckler</i> , 749 F.2d 788 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	43
* <i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975)	40

STATUTES:

Administrative Procedure Act,

5 U.S.C. § 554	12
5 U.S.C. § 555	13, 24, 31, 37, 57
5 U.S.C. § 556	12, 36
5 U.S.C. § 557	12
5 U.S.C. § 701	2
5 U.S.C. § 706	28, 34, 44

California Rancheria Act,

Pub. L. No. 85–671, 72 Stat. 619 (1958)	6
78 Stat. 390 (Aug. 11, 1964) (Amendment)	6

Indian Gaming Regulatory Act,

25 U.S.C. §§ 2701–2721.....	1
25 U.S.C. § 2702	10
25 U.S.C. § 2710	10
25 U.S.C. § 2719	1, 10, 11, 27, 40, 44, 45, 52, 54

Indian Reorganization Act,

48 Stat. 985 (June 18, 1934)	9
------------------------------------	---

28 U.S.C. § 1291 2

28 U.S.C. § 1331 2

RULES AND REGULATIONS:

25 C.F.R. part 151 9

25 C.F.R. part 292 11, 12, 19, 40, 45, 53, 54

25 C.F.R. § 292.2 2, 11, 54, 55

25 C.F.R. §§ 292.7–292.12 11

25 C.F.R. § 292.11 53

25 C.F.R. § 292.12 12, 53, 54

25 C.F.R. § 292.26 12

32 Fed. Reg. 7,981 (June 2, 1967) 6

57 Fed. Reg. 19,113 (May 4, 1992) 7, 45

58 Fed. Reg. 54,364 (Oct. 21, 1993) 7

79 Fed. Reg. 11,122 (Feb. 27, 2014) 19

MISCELLANEOUS:

Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law

§ 15.01 (Nell Jessup Newton ed., 2012) 9
